
1

2

3

q

5

e

7

8

9

10

11

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

28

27

28

THIRD AMENDMENT TQ AGREEMENT NO. 35M

35c{8' 8
THIS THIRD AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT NO. 35086 is made and

entered, as of August 9, 2022, for reference purposes only, pursuant to a minute order

adopted by the City Council of the City of Long Beach at its meeting on October 2, 2018, 
by and between EDCO TRANSPORT SERVICES, LLC, a California limited liability
company CConsultant"), with a place of business at 950 27th Street, Signal Hill, California

90755, and the CITY OF LONG BEACH, a municipal corporation (" City"). 

WHEREAS, City and Consultant (the "Partiesl entered into Agreement No. 
35088 (the "Agreement"} whereby Consultant agreed to provide municipal residential and

commercial solid waste handling services for a period of two (2) years, with the option to

renew for three (3) additional one-year periods, in the amount of One Million Five Hundred

Twenty -Two Thousand Dollars ($ 1, 522,000) with a ten percent ( 10%) contingency in the

amount of One Hundred Fifty -Two Thousand Two Hundred Dollars ($ 152,200) for a total

annual amount not to exceed One Million Six Hundred Seventy -Four Thousand Two
Hundred Dollars ($ 1, 674,200); and

WHEREAS, the Parties entered Into a First Amendment to the Agreement to

extend the term to October 31, 2021, add additional services and attach an updated rate
sheet; and

WHEREAS, the Parties entered into a Second Amendment to the Agreement

to extend the term to October 31, 2022 and attach an updated rate sheet; and

WHEREAS, the Parties desire to extend the term one ( 1) additional one-year
period and attach an updated rate sheet; 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual terms, covenants, and

conditions herein contained, the Parties agree as follows: 

1. Section 2 of the Agreement Is hereby amended to read as follows: 
2. TERM. The term of this Agreement shall commence at midnight on

November 1, 2018, and shall terminate at 11: 59 p.m. on October 31, 2023, unless sooner
1

V81: Af&0.1194
014 084AOCX



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

m

11

12

13

M 14

WHE 15
UAWOO 16

s € 
oue 17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

terminated as provided in this Agreement, or unless the services or the Project is
completed sooner. The Parties have no further options to extend the term. - 

2. The Rates in Exhibit - B- 2" to the Second Amendment are hereby
amended in accordance with Exhibit - B3', attached hereto and incorporated by this
reference. 

3. Except as expressly modified herein, all of the terms and conditions

contained In Agreement No. 35088 are ratified and confirmed and shall remain in full force
and effect. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have caused this document to be duly

executed with all formalities required by law as of the date first stated above. 

Zaz - 220

Ai t. / H 207% A+ w

EDCO TRANSPORT SERVICES, LLC, a

California limited liability company

By SS
Name_ GWrZk

Title yµ. r=,// 

By sv
Name a'u
Title C. h, P FidA- uqL pl  C 

Consultant' 

CITY OF LONG BEACH, a municipal
corporation

BY dioo4Lr . 4- a.k% 
City Manager

City
nn

This Third Amendment to Agreement NdM tl' to form on

1P 6o.i 2,7 2022. m THE CITY CHARTER, 

01 ' mnm

CHARLES PARKW, City

By
Deputy

E



1

2

3

4

6

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

18
a '$ 

14

15

r 17

18

19

20

29

22

23

24

25

28

27

28

VBkbOA18-09104
014240KDOCX

EXHIBIT "B-3" 

3



F.. .!_:: :. ' 7tX, r, .' j a. t! .• r.. •: ri :.Y•, 4, 7. ' T. T Twp„ '... . 4:' Y! 9N1' t.7: t"' t

WASTE & RECYCLING $ ERVICES

Date; July 18, 2022
To; Julie Lain
From: Mark Perumean
Re; Renewal and rate review

Dear Ms. Lam, 

We at BDCO value and appreciate the City of Long Beach utilizing our Waste and Recycling facility. Like

you, we look to coatinue our business relationship and provide you our services well into the future. 

I have received your notice of interest in continuing the agreement for an additional year and agree to do so
with the proposed change of rates. As much as we would like to maintain the same rate we cannot due to

increased and uncontrollable costs of which J ain sure you are experiencing as well, That said, I believe
you wi11 find the increase extremely competitive, 

City of Long Relich / CRT Current Rate Proposed RAW

City ofLojig Beach Trash 56.44 61. 29

City of Long Beach Oreen Waste 58. 94 64. 00

City of Long Beach Street Sweeping 60. 01 65. 16

City ofLong Ocach C& D 64. 50 70.04

City ofLotig Beach Hard to Handle 66.24 71. 93

The rate increase is based on the Los Angeles, Long Beach, Anaheim CP[ for the most recent month
available. Reference sheet below. 

If you should have any questions, as always, please feel free to contact me. 

2ReSpGGt

AMatkPe mean

EDCO Was e & Reeyoling Services
Ceneral Manager LA & OC

mperumean@edcodisposal. com

We III 7;2e Care of !t'" 
950 271h Street • Signal 1- 1111, CA 90755

562) 597. 06100 - Fax: (862) 423- 1971 - www.edcodlsposal,rom - Pdritod on Recycled raper



r. .. r:: : ue  .#',: r.:3  1.  • 4 ;",:%,«r.': , yi,cA. stt: r; . `-% 3>S' 

WASTE & RECYCLING SERVICES

Attached for reference: 

CPI for All Urban Carlstimers (CPI -U) 

Ordinal Data Value

5erles 14: MOWN

Hol somonally Adjusted
series title: At Items In los Aegeles•latg Be4-AnkW, CA, 
Area: los Angsles•long 8eech•Anftm, CA
lora: A8 items

Base Pedod: 1982.84= 100

Years; 2412 to 2022

Yk Jan Feb Wi> 5 t the Jell Jul Au Oct Nov Ow. Annual HAtF1 tIALF2

2012 233.441 234. 531 236.941 236.866 237.032 236. 025 233. 716 227. 222 238, 104 240. 111 237.675 236.042 236.648 235.807 237.488
2013 239,015 239. 753 239.995 239,043 239,346 23913 238,920 239.219 239.611 239.940 238.677 238.742 239107 239.229 MAN

2014 239.857 241, 059 242,441 MAT 243,362 243,528 243.721 243.566 243.623 241341 241. 153 240,476 242.434 242. 122 242146

2015 234.124 241,297 243.738 24156 246.093 246.459 247. 066 246.328 245.431 246.812 245711 245,357 244.632 242113 2441961

2014 247, 165 241. 113 247.673 248,368 249.654 249.189 249.764 20.700 21145 261. 048 250. 185 250. 189 249.246 248.304 250.184

2017 242.313 253.815 264. 526 264.971 266. 674 256.216 266.023 255.739 257,890 258.183 259. 135 250.220 256.210 254,439 87382
2018 241, 235 213,012 264. 168 NSA 266, 148 265.622 266.007 266.665 268.032 269,482 268,660 267,631 265.962 264. 195 261,130

019 219. 469 269,606 271. 311 273.946 274, 179 274,380 274.662 274. 679 276.064 216,076 277.239 275.653 214, 1 M 272. 199 276.030
2020 217354 218.657 276,689 275. 653 276.142 278121 279. 899 210. 116 279. 366 279.! 47 280. 102 279.550 278.667 211.33 279.832

2021 210. 176 281, 347 202.648 21SMS 287.620 289.219 MAN 291, 313 292.909 294,161 296.190 297.923 289,244 284.410 2.94. 010

1022 301. 209 302. 164 306,679 308.302 310.649 314. 072 301. 119

2 95 1 2L7p09

moo ' U Take Cam off' It" 
950 27th Street - Signal Hill, CA 90755

562) 597- 0608 - Fax: ( 502) 423- 1971 - www.edcodisposal.com - Printed on Recycled Paper


